
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Ethics Committee 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Thursday, 21 January, 2021 
 
Place 
This meeting will be held remotely. The meeting can be viewed live by pasting this link 
into your browser:-  https://youtu.be/uGWrQwzqeHQ 
 

 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

 a) To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 December, 
2020 
 

b) Any matters arising  
 

4. New Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members  (Pages 13 - 34) 
 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance 
 

5. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved   
 

 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House Coventry 
 
Wednesday, 13 January 2021 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett Tel: 024 7697 2299  Email: suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk 
 
Membership: Councillors A Andrews, P Hetherton, J Mutton, S Walsh (Chair), 
D Welsh 
 
Independent Persons: S Atkinson, A Barton, R Wills and P Wiseman  
 
Named Substitute Members: Councillors R Bailey and M Mutton  
 

Suzanne Bennett 
Telephone: (024) 7697 2299 
e-mail: Suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk   

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/uGWrQwzqeHQ
mailto:Suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Ethics Committee held at 10.30 am on Thursday, 3 

December 2020 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor S Walsh (Chair) 

 Councillor A Andrews 
Councillor P Hetherton 
Councillor J Mutton 
Councillor D Welsh 
 

Employees:- S Bennett, Law and Governance 
C Bradford, Law and Governance 
S Chun Lam – Public Health and Wellbeing 
S Harriot, Law and Governance 
J Newman, Director of Law and Governance and   
  Monitoring Officer 
M Rose, Law and Governance 
A West, Law and Governance 

  

Independent Persons: S Atkinson, A Barton and R Wills      
 

Public Business 
 
17. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

18. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 October, 2020 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

19. Complaints to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 2019/20  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive which set out 
the number, trends and outcomes of complaints to the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) relating to Coventry City Council in 2019/20. It 
focused on upheld complaints, service areas with a high number of complaints, 
compliance with the Ombudsman’s recommendations, learning from complaints, 
and how the Council compared to previous years and to other local authorities.  
 
The LGSCO was the final stage for complaints about Councils, all adult social care 
providers (including care homes and home care agencies) and some other 
organisations providing local public services. It was a free service that investigated 
complaints in a fair and independent way and provided a means of redress to 
individuals for injustice caused by unfair treatment or service failure. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

Coventry City Council’s complaints policy set out how individual members of the 
public could complain to the Council as well as how the Council handled 
compliments, comments and complaints. The Council informs individuals of their 
rights to contact the LGSCO if they are not happy with a Council decision after 
they have exhausted the Council’s own complaints process. 
 
Every year the LGSCO issues an Annual Letter to the Leader and Chief Executive 
of every Council summarising the number and trends of complaints dealt with in 
each Council that year. The latest letter issued July 2019, covers complaints to 
Coventry City Council between April 2019 and March 2020 (2019/20). Mid-March 
2020 saw an abrupt pause to t
[...]
nd subsistence costs does not 
exceed £500.    
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the amendments detailed above in relation to 
approval by budget holders to be undertaken following consultation with the 
relevant Cabinet Member and the scrutinising of attendance at any 
conference where the cost does not exceed £500, the Conference and Travel 
Policy be approved.  
 
(Note: The revised Policy is attached as an Appendix to these Minutes) 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

 
– 4 – 

 

 
21. Civility in Public Life  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance which 

indicated that the Committee had requested that Civility and Intimidation in Public 

Life remains part of their Work Programme. 

 

The Local Government Association (LGA) has been coordinating a programme of 
work entitled ‘Civility in Public Life’ primarily aimed at: 

• articulating good standards for anyone engaging in public and political 
discourse 

• understanding the scale and impact of intimidation and abusive 
behaviour on membership organisations, and develop 
recommendations for achieving positive debate and public decision-
making on a local level 

• supporting LGA members and all democratically elected local 
representatives in addressing intimidation and abuse, so they deliver 
the best on behalf of their communities 

Improving digital citizenship is a key element of the LGA’s civility in public life work 

and is becoming increasingly important as our daily interactions continue to take 

place online and new technologies of information are constantly used to facilitate 

communication with citizens, officers and councillors. Online abuse and 

intimidation of local councillors and supporting officers working with them is a 

major challenge to local democracy and to the diversity of our local 

representatives. 

 

The LGA has published a Councillors guide to handling intimidation that provides 

practical steps that elected members and the Council can take to protec
[...]
sition relating to the operation of the Council’s Code 

of Conduct and delegates any actions arising from these to the City 

Solicitor and Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the 

Ethics Committee: and 

 
3.   Agrees to an additional meeting of the Committee being held in mid-

January 2021 to consider a new Code of Conduct based on the Model 

Code of Conduct   to be published by the Local Government 

Association. 

 
 

23. Work Programme for Ethics Committee 2020/21  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance which 
set out the previously approved Work Programme for the Committee for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year 2020/21. The Work Programme again included a 
separate table showing the actions to be taken in connection with the Committee 
on Standards in Public Life’s Best Practice Recommendations for local authorities 
contained in its report of January 2019. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the Work Programme. 
 

24. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business  
 
There were no other items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 11.10am)  

  

Page 8



POLICY FOR THE APPROVAL OF CONFERENCE ATTENDANCE AND 
TRAVEL FOR COUNCILLORS AND EMPLOYEES 

 
 
1. Introduction  

 
1.1 The purpose of this Policy is to ensure that there is clarity and 

transparency in the process for authorising travel by both elected 
members and employees and for authorising elected members to 
attend conferences, seminars or fact-finding visits or inspections.   

 
1.2      In this Policy “Conferences” includes seminars, working parties, fact -

finding visits and inspections. It also includes: 
 

(a) Conferences in respect of which, historically, there has been 

“standing” approval for certain Councillors, defined by role, to 

attend (e.g. certain teacher conferences); 

             (b)  All inspections or fact-finding visits outside the City Council 
boundary;      

 
(c) All visits abroad by councillors (i
[...]
 
Except where an employee wishes to accompany a Councillor either 
in the UK or abroad (as stated in paragraph 1.3), attendance at 
conferences and travel, either in the UK or abroad by employees are 
not covered by this policy. Approval of such attendances or travel 
will be in accordance with normal Directorate procedures.  
 
 

6.          Register of Attendances at Conferences and Travel  
 

All instances where Councillors and employees attend conferences 
or travel in the UK where the cost including subsistence exceeds 
£500 will be recorded on a register and published on the Council’s 
website. This includes occasions when employees are travelling or 
attending conferences without being accompanied by a Councillor, 
as well as when they do. All instances of travel abroad by 
Councillors or employees, regardless of the cost, must be recorded 
in the register.  

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank




 

 

 
Public report 

                                                                                                                                Ethics Committee 

 
 

 

 
 

Ethics Committee  21 January 2021 
    Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities                                                           8 March, 2021 
    Council                                                                                                                    16 March 2021  
 

Name of Cabinet Member: N/A Ethics Committee  
 

 

Director Approving Submission of the report: Director of Law and Governance  
 

 

Ward(s) affected: None  
 

 

Title: New Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members  
 

Is this a key decision?  
 

No - The decision whether to adopt a new Code of Conduct is reserved to Council  
 
 

Executive Summary: 

 

The Local Government Association (LGA) has published a new Model Code of Conduct for Members 
which follows on from a consultation held in the Summer of 2020. The LGA has produced the new 
Model Code of Conduct on the recommendation of the Committee on Standards in Public Life in its 
report on local authority standards published in January 2019. The Ethics Committee made 
representations to the LGA on the wording of the proposed Code.  

 
This report asks the Committee to consider the new Model Code of Conduct with a view to the Council 
adopting the Code, either in whole or with modifications. As any new Code will need to be included in 
the Council’s Constitution, any views of the Committee will be reported to the Constitutional Advisory 
Panel, the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities and full Council when those bodies consider 
the matter.  

 
Recommendations:  

 

  Ethics Committee is requested to: 
 

1) Consider the new Model Code of Conduct and forward any recommendations to the 
Constitutional Advisory Panel  

 
The Constitutional Advisory Panel is requested to:  

 
1) Consider the new Model Code of Conduct and forward any recommendations to the Cabinet 

Member for Policing and Equalities 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities is requested to: 
 

1) Consider the recommendations from Ethics Committee and the Constitutional 
Advisory Panel  

2)   Approve the Model Code of Conduct; and  
3) Recommend that the Council adopt the Model Code of Conduct  

Council is requested to: 

1) Adopt the Model Code of Conduct, either in whole or with modifications with effect 
from the start of the 2021/22 Municipal Year 

 

List of Appendices included: LGA Model Code of Conduct  
 

Background papers: None 
 

Other useful documents: None  
 
Has it been or will it be considered by 
Scrutiny? No 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 
Panel or other body? 
 

Yes – this report will be considered by:  
 Constitution Advisory Panel on 17 February, 2021 
 Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities Date 8 March 2021 

 
 
Will this report go to 
Council?  
 

Yes – 16 March 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



Report title: New Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members  
 

1. Context  
 

1.1 In January 2019, the Committee on Standards in Public Life produced a report into 
ethical standards in local government. One of the Committee’s recommendations 
was that a new code of conduct for Councillors should be produced which would 
operate nationally and across all tiers of local government.  
 

1.2 The Local Government Association (LGA) produced a draft Model Code of Conduct 
which was the subject of extensive consultation during the summer of 2020. The 
Council, through Ethics Committee, contributed to that consultation.  The final 
Model Code of Conduct was published in December 2020.  

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 

 
2.1 The Model Code of Conduct is attached to this report at the Appendix.   

 
2.2 The Council’s current Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members was 

adopted by the Council in 2012. While there have been some amendments to it, it 
has remained largely the same since then.  The publication of the new Model Code 
gives a good opportunity to consider moving from its current Code to the new one.  

 
2.3 The main points of the Model Code of Conduct are:  
 

(a) The Code explicitly applies to Councillors who are claiming to act as a 
Councillor or who give the impression that they are doing so as well as where 
a Councillor refers publicly to their role or uses knowledge they could only 
obtain in their role as a Councillor. The current Code only applies where a 
Councillor is acting in their official capacity.  

(b) The Code gives examples of what amounts to treating others with respect 
but also how to deal with disrespectful behaviour from others. The term 
“respect” is favoured over “civility”. 

(c)  Definitions of bullying and harassment are included and there is an express 
requirement to promote equalities and to not discriminate unlawfully.  

(d) Councillors must not bring their role or local authority into disrepute  
(e) Councillors must agree to undertake any Code of Conduct training provided, 

co-operate with a Code of Conduct investigation, not intimidate any person 
involved in any investigation and comply with any sanctions imposed.  

(f) There is an obligation to register any gifts or hospitality regardless of value 
which could give rise to real or substantive personal gain  

(g) Gifts or hospitality of £50 or more in value must be registered as must any 
that have been refused.  

(h) In addition to the statutory Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, there is a 
requirement to register membership of any body exercising functions of a 
public nature, directed to charitable purposes or one of whose principle 
purposes includes the influence of public opinion. This only applies to bodies 
to which the Councillor has been appointed by the Council and mirrors those 
memberships that were required to be registered under the 2007 national 
Code of Conduct. Under the current Code of Conduct members are required 
to declare membership of any body whose rules of membership could be 
regarded as suggesting a degree of loyalty to that organisation. This is 
regardless of whether the appointment is made through the Council or a 
private matter.   

 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



2.4  The Model Code includes three Appendices:  
 
         (a) Appendix A: The Seven Principles of Public Life (Nolan Principles)  
         (b) Appendix B: The Registration and Declaration of Interests  

(c) Appendix C: The Committee on Standards in Public Life (including the 15 
Best Practice recommendations) 

 
2.5  Members are asked to consider the Model Code of Conduct and whether they 

wish to recommend its adoption by the Council, either as drafted or with 
modifications. In particular:  
(a) Whether the threshold for the registration of gifts and hospitality should be set 

at £50 (it is currently £25) 
(b) Whether the Council should extend the obligation to declare membership of 

outside bodies to include those which currently must be declared (see 
paragraph 2.3(h) above). 

(c) Whether the Council’s Code should include Appendix C, which sets out the 
Best Practice Recommendations of the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life.   

 
 2.6  Recommendations:  
 
Ethics Committee is requested to:  

1) Consider the new Model Code of Conduct and forward any recommendations to 
the Constitutional Advisory Panel  

 
The Constitutional Advisory Panel is requested to:  
 
1) Consider the new Model Code of Conduct and forward any recommendations to the 

Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities  
 
The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities is requested to: 
 

1) Consider the recommendations from Ethics Committee and the Constitutional Advisory 
Panel  
      2)  Approve the Model Code of Conduct; and  

3)  Recommend that the Council adopt the Model Code of Conduct  

Council is requested to: 

1) Adopt the Model Code of Conduct, either in whole or with modifications with effect 
from the start of the 2021/22 Municipal Year 

 
3. Results of consultation undertaken 

 
3.1     The Model Code of Conduct has been widely consulted on by the LGA in summer 

2020.  

 
4. Timetable for implementing this decision 

 

4.1 It is proposed that the new Code of Conduct will take effect at the beginning of the 
new municipal year in May 2021.  

 
5. Comments from Director of Finance and Director of Law and Governance 

 
5.1 Financial implications 

 
There are no specific financial implications arising from the recommendations within 
this report. 
 

Page 16



5.2 Legal implications 

 

  There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. However, there is an 
expectation that all local authorities will consider the adoption of the new national 
Code of Conduct. The adoption of the Code will assist the Council in complying with 
its obligations under section 27 of the Localism Act 2011. 

  
6. Other implications 

 

 
6.1 How will this contribute to the Council Plan (www.coventry.gov.uk/councilplan/)? 

 
Not applicable  

 
6.2 How is risk being managed? 

 
There is no direct risk to the organisation as a result of the contents of this report. 

Having an up to date, comprehensive Code of Conduct will help members to 

understand their responsibility to uphold high ethical standards and in tum to reduce 

the risk of reputational damage to the Council.  

 

6.3 What is the impact on the organisation? 
 

The new Code of Conduct will apply to all members and co-opted members. The new 
Code will need to be publicised and members will require guidance/training.  
  

6.4 Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 

There are no public sector equality duties which are of relevance at this stage.   

 

6.5 Implications for (or impact on) climate change and the environment 
 

None  

 

6.6 Implications for partner organisations? 
 

None 
 
 

Report author(s):  

Name and job title: Carol Bradford, Corporate Governance Lawyer, Regulatory Team, 

Legal Services  

Directorate: Law and Governance  

Tel and email contact: 024 7697 7271 carol.bradford@coventry.gov.uk 

 
Enquiries should be directed to the above person 
 
 
 
 
 Page 17

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilplan/


Contributor/approver 
name 

Title Service Area Date doc 
sent out 

Date response 
received or 
approved 

Contributors:     
 Suzanne Bennett Governance 

Services Officer 
Law and 
Governance 
 

11/01/21 11/01/21 

Names of approvers for 
submission: (officers and 
members) 
 

    

Finance: Graham Clark 
 

Lead Accountant    Finance  11/01/21 11/01/21 

Legal: Julie Newman  City Solicitor and 
Monitoring 
Officer   
 

Law and 
Governance 

11/01/21 13/01/21 

Councillor S Walsh Chair of Ethics 
Committee  

 12/01/21 21/01/21 

 

Page 18



 

 

Local Government Association  

Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020  

 

Joint statement 

The role of councillor across 
[...]
al government.  

Page 20



 

 

 

General principles of councillor conduct 

Everyone in public office at all levels; all who serve the public or deliver public 

services, including ministers, civil servants, councillors and local authority officers; 

should uphold the Seven Principles of Public Life, also known as the Nolan 

Principles. 

Building on these principles, the following general principles have been developed 

specifically for the role of councillor. 

In accordance with the public trust placed in me, on all occasions: 

• I act with integrity and honesty 

• I act lawfully 

• I treat all persons fairly and with respect; and 

• I lead by example and act in a way that secures public confidence in the role 

of councillor. 

In undertaking my role: 

• I impartially exercise my responsibilities in the interests of the local community 

• I do not improperly seek to confer an advantage, or disadvantage, on any 

person 

• I avoid conflicts of interest 

• I exercise reasonable care and diligence; and 

• I ensure that public resources are used prudently in accordance with my local 

authority’s requirements and in the public interest. 

 

Application of the Code of Conduct 

This Code of Conduct applies to you as soon as you sign your declaration of 

acceptance of the office of councillor or attend your first meeting as a co-opted 

member and continues to apply to you until you cease to be a councillor.  

This Code of Conduct applies to you when: 

• you are acting in your capacity as a councillor and/or as a representative of 

your council 

• you are claiming to act as a councillor and/or as a representative of your 

council 

• you are giving the impression that you are acting as a councillor and/or as a 

representative of your council 

• you refer publicly to your role as a councillor or use knowledge you could only 

obtain in your role as a councillor. 

The Code applies to all forms of communication and interaction, including: 

Pa
[...]
 position as a member of the local authority provides you with certain 

opportunities, responsibilities and privileges, and you make choices all the time that 

will impact others. However, you should not take advantage of these opportunities to 

further your own or others’ private interests or to disadvantage anyone unfairly.   

7. Use of local authority resources and facilities 

As a councillor: 

7.1 I do not misuse council resources. 

 

7.2 I will, when using the resources of the local or authorising their use by 

others: 

a. act in accordance with the local authority's requirements; and  

b. ensure that such resources are not used for political purposes 

unless that use could reasonably be regarded as likely to 

facilitate, or be conducive to, the discharge of the functions of the 

local authority or of the office to which I have been elected or 

appointed. 

You may be provided with resources and facilities by the local authority to assist you 

in carrying out your duties as a councillor. 

Examples include: 

• office support 

• stationery 

• equipment such as phones, and computers 

• transport 

• access and use of local authority buildings and rooms. 

Page 25



 

 

These are given to you to help you carry out your role as a councillor more 

effectively and are not to be used for business or personal gain. They should be 

used in accordance with the purpose for which they have been provided and the 

local authority’s own policies regarding their use. 

8. Complying with the Code of Conduct 

As a councillor:  

8.1 I undertake Code of Conduct training provided by my local authority. 

 

8.2 I cooperate with any Code of Conduct investigation and/or 

determination.  

 

8.3 I do not intimidate or attempt to intimidate any person who is likely to 

be involved with the administration of any investigation or proceedings. 

 

8.4 I comply with any sanction imposed on me following a finding that I 

have breached the Code of Conduct. 

It is extremely important for you as a councillor to demonstrate high standards, for 

you to have your actions open to scrutiny and for you not to undermine public trust in 

the local authority or its governance.  If you do not understand or are concerned 

about the local authority’s processes in handling a complaint you should raise this 

with your Monitoring Officer. 

Protecting your reputation and the reputation of the local authority  

9. Interests 

As a councillor: 

9.1 I register and declare my interests.  

You need to register your interests so that the public, local authority employees and 

fellow councillors know which of your interests might give rise to a conflict of interest. 

The register is a public document that can be consulted when (or before) an issue 

arises. The register also protects you by allowing you to demonstrate openness and 

a willingness to be held accountable. You are personally responsible for deciding 

whether or not you should declare an interest in a meeting, but it can be helpful for 

you to know early on if others think that a potential conflict might arise. It is also 

important that the public know about any interest that might have to be declared by 

you or other councillors when making or taking part in decisions, so that decision 

making is seen by the public as open and honest. This helps to ensure that public 

confidence in the integrity of local governance is maintained.  

You should note that failure to register or declare a disclosable pecuniary (i.e. 

financial) interest is a criminal offence under the Localism Act 2011.  

Appendix B sets out the detailed provisions on registering and declaring interests. If 

in doubt, you should always seek advice from your Monitoring Officer.  

Page 26



 

 

10. Gifts and hospitality 

As a councillor: 

10.1 I do not accept gifts or hospitality, irrespective of estimated value, 

which could give rise to real or substantive personal gain or a 

reasonable s
[...]
kets Act 2000 and other securities of any description, other than money 

deposited with a building society. 

Table 2: Other Registerable Interests 

Any Body of which you are a member or in a position of general control or 
management and to which you are appointed or nominated by the council; 

Any Body -  (a) exercising functions of a public 
nature; 

 (b) directed to charitable purposes; or 

 (c) one of whose principal purposes 
includes the influence of public opinion 
or policy (including any political party or 
trade union) 

of which you are a member or in a position of general control or management. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 32



 

 

Appendix C – the Committee on Standards in Public Life 

The LGA has undertaken this review whilst the Government continues to consider 

the recommendations made by the Committee on Standards in Public Life in their 

report on Local Government Ethical Standards. If the Government chooses to 

implement any of the recommendations, this could require a change to this Code.  

The recommendations cover: 

• Recommendations for changes to the Localism Act 2011 to clarify in law when 

the Code of Conduct applies 

• The introduction of sanctions 

• An appeals process through the Local Government Ombudsman 

• Changes to the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 

Regulations 2012 

• Updates to the Local Government Transparency Code 

• Changes to the role and responsibilities of the Independent Person 

• That the criminal offences in the Localism Act 2011 relating to Disclosable 

Pecuniary Interests should be abolished 

The Local Government Ethical Standards report also includes Best Practice 

recommendations. These are: 

Best practice 1: Local authorities should include prohibitions on bullying and 

harassment in codes of conduct. These should include a definition of bullying and 

harassment, supplemented with a list of examples of the sort of behaviour covered 

by su

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Ethics Committee held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 21 

January 2021 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor S Walsh (Chair) 

  (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

  

 Councillor A Andrews 
Councillor P Hetherton 
Councillor J Mutton 
Councillor D Welsh 
 

Non-Voting Opposition 
Members: 

 
 

Co-Opted Members:  
 

Other Members: Councillors  

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

 C Bradford, Place Directorate 
J Newman, Resources Directorate 
 

Apologies: Councillor   
 

 
Public Business 
 
25. Chair  

 
In the absence of the Chair, Councillor S Walsh, at the start of the meeting, the 
meeting was Chaired by Councillor J Mutton.   
 

26. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

27. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December, 2020 were agreed and signed as 
a true record, subject to the inclusion of P Wiseman, Independent Person, in the 
list of attendees. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

28. New Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance which 
indicated that the Local Government Association (LGA) has published a new 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

Model Code of Conduct for Members which follows on from a consultation held 
in the Summer of 2020. The LGA has produced the new Model Code of Conduct 
on the recommendation of the Committee on Standards in Public Life in its 
report on local authority standards published in January 2019. The Ethics 
Committee made representations to the LGA on the wording of the proposed 
Code.  
The report asked the Committee to consider the new Model Code of Conduct, a 
copy of which was appended to the report, with a view to the Council adopting 
the Code, either in whole or with modifications. As any new Code will need to be 
included in the Council’s Constitution, any views of the Committee will be 
reported to the Constitutional Advisory Panel, the Cabinet Member for Policing 
and Equalities and full Council when those bodies consider the matter.  

    The main points of the Model Code of Conduct are:  
 

(a) The Code explicitly applies to Councillors who are claiming to act as a 
Councillor or who give the impression that they are doing so as well 
as where a Councillor refers publicly to their role or uses knowledge 
they could only obtain in their role as a Councillor. The current Code 
only applies where a Councillor is acting in their official capacity.  
 

(b) The Code gives examples of what amounts to treating others with 
respect but also how to deal with disrespectful behaviour from others. 
The term “respect” is favoured over “civility”. 

 
(c)  Definitions of bullying and harassment are included and there is an 

express requirement to promote equalities and to not discriminate 
unlawfully. 

 
(d) Councillors must not bring their role or local authority into disrepute 

 
(e) Councillors must agree to undertake any Code of Conduct training 

provided, co-operate with a Code of Conduct investigation, not 
intimidate any person involved in any investigation and comply with 
any sanctions imposed 

  
(f) There is an obligation to register any gifts or hospitality regardless of 

value which could give rise to real or substantive personal gain 
  

(g) Gifts or hospitality of £50 or more in value must be registered as must 
any that have been refused 

 
(h) In addition to the statutory Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, there is a 

requirement to register membership of any body exercising functions 
of a public nature, directed to charitable purposes or one of whose 
principle purposes includes the influence of public opinion. This only 
applies to bodies to which the Councillor has been appointed by the 
Council and mirrors those memberships that were required to be 
registered under the 2007 national Code of Conduct. Under the 
current Code of Conduct members are required to declare 
membership of any body whose rules of membership could be 
regarded as suggesting a degree of loyalty to that organisation. This 
is regardless of whether the appointment is made through the Council 
or a private matter.   

 
  The Model Code includes three Appendices:  
 
         (a) Appendix A: The Seven Principles of Public Life (Nolan Principles)  



 

 
– 3 – 

 

         (b) Appendix B: The Registration and Declaration of Interests  
(c) Appendix C: The Committee on Standards in Public Life (including the 

15 Best Practice recommendations) 
 
The Committee made a number of comments in relation to the Model Code and in 
its adoption by the City Council, in particular:- 

 The Committee welcomed the favouring of the term “treating other 
with respect” rather than “with civility”, together with the definitions 
provided in the Model Code 

 That the threshold for the registration of gifts and hospitality should 
be set at £50 in line with the national threshold 

 That the Council should extend the obligation to declare membership 
of outside bodies to include those which currently must be declared 

 That appropriate training to new and existing Members should be 
provided following the adoption of the new Code 

 That the Member Complaints Procedure should be strengthened and 
updated to reflect any new changes to the Code 

 That the Model Code should be amended to be more user friendly and 
easier to reference, to include using the third person throughout, to 
remove unnecessary preamble, to be numbered, and to include the 
Nolan Principles at the forefront of the document, rather than as an 
Appendix 

RESOLVED:- 
1) That the officers be requested to amend the Model Code of Conduct 

as outlined above and that the amended Model Code be 
recommended to the Constitutional Advisory Panel for consideration 

2) That the Model Code of Conduct be further considered by the Ethics 
Committee at its meeting on 3 March, 2021, prior to its adoption by 
Council on 16 March, 2021. 

 

 
29. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business  

 
There were no other items of urgent public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 10.55 am)  

  


